



IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF DELAWARE

EMPLOYERS INSURANCE)
COMPANY OF WAUSAU;) No. 27,2023
HELMSMAN MANAGEMENT)
SERVICES, LLC; LIBERTY) Court Below: Superior Court of the
INSURANCE CORPORATION;) State of Delaware
LIBERTY MUTUAL FIRE)
INSURANCE COMPANY; LM) C.A. No. S19C-01-051 CAK
INSURANCE CORPORATION; THE)
FIRST LIBERTY INSURANCE)
CORPORATION; AND WAUSAU)
UNDERWRITERS INSURANCE)
COMPANY,)
Defendants Below, Appellants)
/ Cross Appellees,)
v.)
FIRST STATE ORTHOPAEDICS,)
P.A., on behalf of itself and all others)
similarly situated,)
Plaintiff Below, Appellee /)
Cross-Appellant.)

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

MARSHALL DENNEHEY
WARNER COLEMAN & GOGGIN
Kevin J. Connors, Esq. (#2135)
Nemours Building
1007 N. Orange Street, Suite 600
P.O. Box 8888
Wilmington, Delaware 19899-8888
Tel.: (302) 552-4302
Email: kjconnors@mdwecg.com

ALSTON & BIRD, LLP
Tiffany Powers, Esq. (Pro Hac Vice)
Andrew Hatchett, Esq. (Pro Hac Vice)
1201 West Peachtree Street
Atlanta, Georgia 30309
T: (404) 881-7000
Email: tiffany.powers@alston.com
andrew.hatchett@alston.com

*Counsel for Defendants Below /
Appellants / Cross-Appellees*

Dated: April 13, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

–

Table of Citations.....iii

Nature of Proceedings 1

Summary of Argument.....4

Statement of Facts8

 I. Section 2322F was adopted in 2007; FSO waited more than ten years to file this lawsuit.8

 II. Defendants discontinued Code x553 before FSO filed this lawsuit.9

 III. The Superior Court denied Liberty Mutual’s motion to dismiss, finding that FSO had standing to seek declaratory judgment and that Section 2322F(e) includes an unwritten “meaningfulness” component.....10

 IV. FSO admitted that Code x553 complies with Section 2322F(e).....11

 V. FSO first received Code x553 more than 20 years ago and believed that it violated the WCA more than ten years before filing suit.14

 VI. FSO concedes that nothing prevented it from filing this lawsuit as early as 2009 or at any point before 2019.16

 VII. The Superior Court denied Liberty Mutual’s motion for summary judgment and *sua sponte* granted summary judgment in FSO’s favor.....17

Argument.....18

 I. The Superior Court erred in holding that FSO has standing to bring a declaratory judgment claim concerning a denial code that was discontinued six months before FSO filed suit.....18

A.	Question Presented	18
B.	Scope of Review	18
C.	Merits of Argument	19
1.	In a declaratory judgment claim, pre-suit discontinuation of the challenged practice defeats standing.	19
2.	FSO failed to carry its burden to establish a real and immediate risk that Liberty Mutual would use Code x553 in the future.....	23
II.	The Court erred in finding that FSO’s declaratory judgment claim was not barred by the statute of limitations.	28
A.	Question Presented	28
B.	Scope of Review	28
C.	Merits of Argument	28
III.	The Superior Court holding that Code x553 violates 19 <i>Del. C.</i> § 2322F(e) is unsupported by STATUTE OR the record.	33
A.	Question Presented	33
B.	Scope of Review	33
C.	Merits of Argument	34
	Conclusion.....	42
	Memorandum Opinion and Order Dated 12/29/22	Exhibit A

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Adarand Constructors v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	21, 27
<i>Arnold v. State</i> , 49 A.3d 1180 (Del. 2012).....	35
<i>Brown v. United Water Del., Inc.</i> , 3 A.3d 272 (Del. 2010).....	33
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1982)	22
<i>Clarry v. United States</i> , 85 F.3d 1041 (2d Cir. 1996)	22
<i>Cnty. of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991)	22
<i>Corliss v. O'Brien</i> , 200 F. App'x 80 (3d Cir. 2006).....	21
<i>Davis v. Conn. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 169 F. Supp. 3d 311 (D. Conn. 2016)	22
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008)	20
<i>Del. State Univ. Student Hous. Found. v. Ambling Mgmt. Co.</i> , 556 F. Supp. 2d 367 (D. Del. 2008)	21
<i>Deuley v. DynCorp Int'l, Inc.</i> , 8 A.3d 1156 (Del. 2010).....	33
<i>Dover Historical Soc'y v. City of Dover Planning Comm'n</i> , 838 A.2d 1103 (Del. 2003).....	18, 19, 20

<i>E. I. Dupont De Nemours & Co. v. Admiral Ins. Co.</i> , No. 89C-AU-99-1-CV, 1994 Del. Super. LEXIS 798 (Del. Super. Ct. July 7, 1994)	39
<i>First State Orthopaedics, P.A. v. Emprs. Ins. Co.</i> , 2020 Del. Super. LEXIS 226 (Del. Super. Ct. May 20, 2020).....	30
<i>Freedom from Religion Found., Inc. v. City of Green Bay</i> , 581 F. Supp. 2d 1019 (E.D. Wis. 2008)	5, 22, 24
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	4, 21, 23, 26
<i>Furman v. Del. DOT</i> , 30 A.3d 771 (Del. 2011).....	19, 33
<i>GMC v. New Castle Cty.</i> , 701 A.2d 819 (Del. 1997).....	20
<i>Hampson v. State ex rel. Buckson</i> , 233 A.2d 155 (Del. 1967).....	21
<i>Hartnett v. Pa. State Educ. Ass’n</i> , 963 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2020)	20, 23
<i>Heredia v. Tate</i> , 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 224659 (W.D. Wis. Nov. 22, 2021)	4, 23, 26
<i>In re LIBOR-Based Fin. Instruments Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 147561 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 19, 2015).....	22
<i>Kerns v. Dukes</i> , 2004 Del. Ch. LEXIS 36 (Del. Ch. Apr. 2, 2004)	6, 30, 31, 32
<i>Leatherbury v. Greenspun</i> , 939 A.2d 1284 (Del. 2007).....	35
<i>LeVan v. Indep. Mall, Inc.</i> , 940 A.2d 929 (Del. 2007).....	28
<i>N. Arapaho Tribe v. Ashe</i> , 925 F. Supp. 2d 1206 (D. Wyo. 2012)	5

<i>Ocimum Biosolutions (India) Ltd. v. AstraZenca UK Ltd.</i> , 2019 Del. Super. LEXIS 640 (Del. Super. Ct. Dec. 4, 2019).....	31
<i>Preston v. Gutierrez</i> , 1993 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10339 (W.D. Mo. July 23, 1993)	22
<i>Renne v. Geary</i> , 501 U.S. 312 (1991)	5, 24
<i>Robidoux v. Celani</i> , 987 F.2d 931 (2d Cir. 1993).....	22
<i>Sanborn v. Geico General Insurance Company</i> , 2016 Del. Super. LEXIS 61 (Del. Super. Ct. Feb. 1, 2016)	25, 26
<i>Saudi Basic Indus. Corp. v. Mobil Yanbu Petrochemical Co.</i> , No. 00C-07-161-JRJ, 2003 Del. Super. LEXIS 306 (Del. Super. Ct. Sept. 2, 2003).....	40, 41
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016)	20
<i>Stonewall Ins. Co. v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 996 A.2d 1254 (Del. 2010).....	19
<i>TrustCo Bank v. Mathews</i> , No. 8374-VCP, 2015 Del. Ch. LEXIS 18 (Del. Ch. Jan. 22, 2015).....	39
<i>Wells v. McKoy</i> , 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 217519 (W.D.N.Y. Dec. 27, 2018)	22
<i>Williams v. City of Cleveland</i> , 907 F.3d 924 (6th Cir. 2018).....	22
RULES	
Del. Super. Ct. Civ. R. 30(b)(6).....	39, 40
Del. Super. Ct. Civ. R. 56.....	33, 34, 40
Supreme Court Rule 14(b)(vii).....	3

STATUTES

10 *Del. C.* § 8106.....28

19 *Del. C.* § 2301A(i)35

19 *Del. C.* § 2322F(e).....*passim*

19 *Del. C.* § 2322F(h).....8

76 *Del. Laws, c. 1, § 15*7
